
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 13 January 2016 

6.00 pm 
Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Colin Hay (Chair), Chris Nelson (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, Flo Clucas, 
Dan Murch, David Prince and Pat Thornton 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 

Agenda 
 

    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING(S) 
22 and 23 September 2015 

(Pages 
3 - 14) 

    
4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    

5.   EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Head of the Audit Partnership (presentation) 

 

    
6.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014-15 

Grant Thornton (no decision required) 
(Pages 
15 - 22) 

    

7.   CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2014-15 
Grant Thornton (no decision required) 

(Pages 
23 - 26) 

    
8.   AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

Grant Thornton (no decision required) 
(Pages 
27 - 40) 

    
9.   INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT (INCLUDING 

COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE) 
Audit Cotswolds (see recommendation) 

(Pages 
41 - 52) 

    
10.   COUNTER FRAUD AND ANTI-CORRUPTION POLICY 

Audit Cotswolds (see recommendations) 
(Pages 
53 - 72) 



    

 
2 
 

    
11.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 

73 - 76) 

    
12.   ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 

BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

    

13.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 -EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
The Committee is recommended to approve the 
following resolution:- 
 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraph ?, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: 

 
Paragraph 5; Information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings 

 

 

    
14.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

23 September 2015 
(Pages 
77 - 80) 

    
15.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

23 March 2016 
 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Saira Malin, Democracy Officer, 01242 775153 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 September 2015. 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 22nd September, 2015 
6.00  - 7.35 pm 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: Colin Hay (Chair), Chris Nelson (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 
Flo Clucas, Dan Murch and Pat Thornton 

Also in attendance:  Robert Milford, Bryan Parsons and Andrew North 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
There were no public questions.  
 

4. ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM OVERSPEND 
The Head of Audit Cotswolds, Rob Milford, gave members a presentation on 
the review undertaken to establish why the Art Gallery and Museum project 
overspends occurred. The slides of the presentation are attached to these 
minutes for information. 
 
Members discussed the issues and the following points were addressed : 
 

• When asked why this report had taken so long to be submitted to Audit 
Committee, the Head of Audit Cotswolds explained that as he wished to 
present a report in the public domain it required significant review from 
One Legal and HR as it addressed personal sensitive information. This 
had taken some time. 

• Members noted that the removal of the Board had been critical in terms 
of its significant impact on the outturn thus far. They asked how the 
council would address this in other significant projects they were 
undertaking. In response the Head of Audit Cotswolds referred members 
to the first recommendation in the report which stated that pro
[...]
ould discuss with 
the project manager and a report would be forthcoming on the lessons 
learned and what progress had been made against the 
recommendations. This was estimated to be in January/March. Another 
member added that this report should include details of what training 
had taken place by this point. Members wished to see the report in 
January 2016. 
 
Finally, the Chief Executive reminded members that there were a 
number of other projects ongoing such as 2020, bulking waste, REST 
and the JCS which could benefit from a review against the principles set 
out in the recommendations of this report. This review should provide 
assurance to all that the relevant requirements were being fulfilled. The 
Head of Audit Cotswolds undertook to complete this exercise. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the findings of the report and to monitor the 
implementation of the recommendations with a report to be 
submitted to Audit Committee at its January 2016 meeting.  

 

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Wednesday 23 September 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 

Colin Hay 
Chairman 

 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 13 January 2016. 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2015 
6.00 pm 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: Colin Hay (Chair), Chris Nelson (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 
Flo Clucas, Dan Murch and David Prince 

Also in attendance:  Tracey Brown (Partnerships Team Leader), Peter Barber (Grant 
Thornton), Sarah Didcote (Deputy Section 151 Officer), Paul 
Jones (Section 151 Officer), Rob Milford (Audit Partnership 
Manager), Gill Morris (The Trust Client Officer), Jackson Murray 
(Grant Thornton) and Bryan Parsons (Governance, Risk and 
Compliance Officer) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillor Thornton had given her apologies.   
 
The Chairman advised that the Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles would have 
attended for the Cheltenham Trust item (Agenda Item 5) had it not been for 
another commitment.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 (The 
Cheltenham Trust) as Board Member.  He advised that the vice-chairman would 
take the chair for this item.    
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 June 2015 be 
agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions had been received.  
 

5. THE CHELTENHAM TRUST - 12 MONTH REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS 
The vice-chairman took the chair as the Chairman had declared an interest and 
left the room.  
 
Gill Morris, the Client Officer, introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda.  She explained that the committee had received a presentation on the 
proposed governance arrangements for the Trust in June 2014 and at that 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 13 January 2016. 

 

stage a commitment was made to update the committee on governance 
arrangements after twelve months of operation.   
 
The report set out the governance arrangements for management of the 
contract and the internal governance arrangements that had been developed by 
the Trust.  In relation to management of the contract, there were three levels of 
governance: monthly performance meetings between the council’s client officer 
and the trust’s relationship manager.  These were informal meetings to discuss 
performance and identify any issues or risks for resolution or escalation; 
quarterly liaison groups meetings.  These meetings involved the council’s 
authorised officer (currently the deputy chief executive) and the client officer 
and the Trust’s chief executive and relationship manager.  This group agreed 
the annual development plan and monitored delivery of this plan through 
quarterly performance reports, also discussing any issues, challenges and 

[...]
ngoing 
assurances on the control environment throughout the year.  Some of the 
highlights of the report included: Audit Cotswolds was in the process of updating 
the audit management software and data analytical tools to support the ever 
growing service; the service had now commenced provision of a full year of 
internal audit to The Cheltenham Trust; the contract with Cheltenham Borough 
Homes Ltd had been successfully renewed for another year; £403k from the 
DCLG Counter Fraud Fund was received on the 30 April 2015; and the Art 
Gallery and Museum review had been concluded.  Appendix 1 set out a plan of 
what the service would be working on, with a focus on projects and as 
mentioned earlier in the meeting, an audit of Safeguarding Adults and Children 
was scheduled to be undertaken in quarter 4.  Appendix 4 set out an update on 
counter fraud.  He confirmed that the service was progressing a significant 

Page 10



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 13 January 2016. 

 

amount of work through this arm, had increased this area of work with CBH and 
had recently been working proactively on the non-returned Single Person 
Discount forms to include penalties.   
 
The following responses were given to members of the committee;  
 

• The £403k DCLG money was not solely for Cheltenham, it was to be 
shared across the county.  

• With members approval it was hoped that the committee would monitor 
the counter fraud unit, receiving regular updates as part of the Internal 
Audit reports, the Project Initiation Document for the project and a more 
substantial Annual Fraud Report.  The committee were comfortable 
with this suggestion.  
  

Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the internal audit monitoring report be noted.  
 

8. AUDIT HIGHLIGHTS MEMORANDUM ISA 260 (2014-15) AND FINANCIAL 
RESILIENCE (2015-16) 
Peter Barber of Grant Thornton introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda and confirmed that progress had been made against the areas 
identified as being ‘yet to be finalised’ in the executive summary of the report.  
He advised that Grant Thornton anticipated being able to provide an unqualified 
opinion.  The report, which was submitted on the 11 September, stated that no 
material misstatements had been identified during the audit, however, the 
council had identified one material misstatement relating to Property, Plant and 
Equipment and as such, Grant Thornton had issued an addendum on the 17 
September, which provided a brief description of the errors, which were offset 
by another error which meant that the net impact on the Council’s Balance 
Sheet for both years was no material.  Details had been included in the 
accounts which were scheduled next on the agenda.  The accounts were very 
long, more than 100 pages and therefore errors inevitably did occur, but 
members were assured that this was a positive message.  The other area of 
work for Grant Thornton was the Value for Money conclusion and he was 
pleased to report that Grant Thornton had reached the view that CBC had 
satisfactory arrangements in place, with all six risk areas being assessed as 
‘Green’.  He noted that one control issue that had been flagged was the fact that 
the Section 151 Officer was able to post journals and this had been addressed 
by the Director of Resources having relinquished his Section 151 Officer 
responsibilities.   
 
Jackson Murray from Grant Thornton then talked members through some of the 
finer detail of the report, on which the unqualified opinion was based.   
 
The following responses were given to member questions;  

• The £163k surplus from Ubico had arisen as a result of how they had to 
account for their pensions liability and this surplus had been reported to 
council by the Cabinet Member Finance when he had presented the 
mid-term report.   

• If an asset within a class was revalued then the code states that you 
must reassess all assets
[...]
mmittee should review the purchase of Delta 
House and consider whether all the appropriate checks and balances were in 
place when the decision was made.  The Section 151 Officers advised the 
committee that the council had used £2.5m from a capital receipt to purchase 
the property and expected a return of 4.1%, rather than the 0.6% offered by 
banks, which in his view represented good value for money.  At the time he also 
culated that had the council used all of the capital receipt, rather than investing 
in the Town Hall and Pittville play area the council would have benefited from 
£400k+ rather than £100k.  The chairman was of the opinion that what was 
being suggested fell with the remit of scrutiny rather than audit and as such, 
proposed that Councillor Babbage refer the issue to O&S or the Budget Scrutiny 
working group to look at if either O&S and/or BSWG were minded to do so.   

Page 13



 
 
 

 

 
- 8 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 13 January 2016. 

 

 
The 2016 committee dates relating to the budget would not need to change but 
future dates would need to be revised to meet with the earlier completion 
requirement.   
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were no urgent items for consideration.  
 

12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 -EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED THAT in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items 
of business as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1, 2 and 7, part 1 Schedule 12A (as amended) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
Paragraph 5; Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
 
 

13. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT SIGNIFICANT ISSUE ACTION PLAN 
- PROGRESS REPORT ON CAR PARKING (MANAGEMENT OF THE CAR 
PARKING SERVICES IMPACTING ON INCOME AND OPERATIONAL 
EFFECTIVENESS) 
The committee considered an exempt report.   
 
No decision was required.  
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for the 13 January 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 

Colin Hay 
Chairman 

 

Page 14



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15

The Annual Audit Letter

for Cheltenham Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2015

Peter Barber

Associate Director

T +44 (0)117 305 7897

E Peter.A.Barber@uk.gt.com

27 October 2015

Jackson Murray

Manager

T +44(0)117 305 7859

E Jackson.Murray@uk.gt.com

Katie Haines

Executive

T +44(0)117 305 7697

E Katie.V.Haines@uk.gt.com

A
genda Item

 6
P

age 15



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Key messages 3

Appendices

A Key issues and recommendations

B  Summary of reports and audit fees

P
age 16



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 3

Key messages

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Cheltenham Borough Council ('the Council') for the year ended 

31 March 2015.

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued on 25 March 2015 and was conducted 

in accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit 

Commission and Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited.

Financial statements audit (including 

audit opinion)

We reported our findings arising from the audit of the financial statements in our Audit Findings
[...]
 sources available to the Audit Committee, the Senior 
Leadership Team and supports the work of the external auditor. 
 
The Annual Internal Audit Opinion presented to Audit Committee provides 
an overall assurance opinion at the end of the financial year. This Internal 
Audit Monitoring Report, however, is designed to give the Audit Committee 
the opportunity to comment on the work completed by the partnership and 
provide ‘through the year’ comment and assurances on the control 

environment. 

Recommendations The Audit Committee considers the report and makes comment on its 
content as necessary 
 

 

Financial implications None specifically arising from the recommendation 

Contact officer:  Sarah Didcote,  
sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264125 

Legal implications None specifically arising from the recommendation 

Contact officer: Peter Lewis, Head of Legal Services, One Legal 

peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

None specifically arising from the recommendation 

Contact officer: Julie McCarthy 01242 264355 

Julie McCarthy @cheltenham.gov.uk,  

Key risks That weaknesses in the control framework, identified by the audit activity, 
continue to threaten organisational objectives, if recommendations are not 

implemented. 

Agenda Item 9
Page 41



 

   

   

 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

 “Internal Auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting 
activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It 
helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes.” (Chartered Institute of 
Internal Auditing UK and Ireland). 
Therefore the internal audit activity impacts on corporate and community 

plans. 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

Relevant to particular audit
[...]
 Audit Cotswolds, Robert Milford 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key/Significant 
Decision 

No  

Executive summary This policy needs to be updated to reflect the changes to the counter fraud 
arrangements at the Council, since the 1st April 2015, with the development 
of a new counter fraud unit within Internal Audit.  
 
The draft Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy has been developed to 
confirm latest legislation and to reflect the changes brought about by the 
creation of the Single Fraud Investigation Services (operated by the 
Department for Work and Pensions) which subsumed the Council’s 
responsibilities for investigating Housing Benefit Fraud. 
 
The draft Policy has been developed in consultation with other 
Gloucestershire authorities and West Oxfordshire District Council to provide 
a platform for the operation of the counter fraud unit. 

 

Recommendations That Audit Committee: 
 
1. Considers the Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption policy and makes 
any further suggestions that it considers necessary to strengthen the 
Council’s standards of propriety and accountability. 
 
2. Authorise the Head of Audit Cotswolds, in consultation with the 
Section 151 Officer, to update the policy with any additional comments 
resulting from the on-going counter fraud project. 
 
3. Supports the principles set out in the policy and that the Audit 
Committee fulfils  its role as set out in the policy. 
 
 

 

Financial implications There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  
However, the adoption of this counter fraud and anti-corruption policy will 
help support the prevention and detection of fraud and reduce potential 
financial loss to the council. 

Contact officer: Sarah Didcote, Deputy S151 Officer 

Sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 10
Page 53



   

$gxg0mkyf Page 2 of 4 Last updated 04 January 2016 

 

Legal implications No comments were received from One Legal before the publication of the 
report because of the Christmas holiday period.  Any comments that are 
received will be brought to the meeting. 

Contact officer: Peter Lewis, Head of Legal Services, One Legal 
 

peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

All Council employees and casual workers will need to be made aware of 
the changes to the updated policy. 

It will be essential that the Counter Fraud team and the HR Team work 
closely together on any issues relating to staff investigations as the 
Council’s Disciplinary Process will need to followed and the process 
managed carefully to ensure any criminal investigation is not 
compromised.  

Contact officer: Julie McCarthy, HR Manager  (West) 

Julie.mcCarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Key risks If the Council does not have effective counter fraud and corruption controls 
it risks both assets and reputation. 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

In administering its responsibilities; this Council has a duty to prevent fraud 
and corruption, whether it is attempted by someone outside or within the 
Council such as another organisation, a resident, an employee or 
Councillor.  The Council is committed to an effective counter fraud and 
corruption culture, by promoting high ethical standards and encouraging 
the prevention and detection of fraudulent activities, thus supporting 
corporate and community plans. 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

N/A 

Property/Asset 
Implications 

David Roberts 
 
Contact officer: David Roberts, Head of Property Services 
 
david.roberts@cheltenham.gov.uk 

 

1. Background 

1.1 This policy needs to be updated to reflect the changes to the counter fraud arrangements at the 
Council, from the 1st April 2015, following the development of a new counter fraud service as 
approved by the Cabinet on the 10th February 2015. 

 
2. Reasons for recommendations 

2.1 The draft Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy has been developed to reflect 
[...]
m - ISA 260 (for the previous year) Grant Thornton Discussion 
 Financial Resilience report (for current year) Grant Thornton Discussion 
 Internal audit monitoring report (inc. counter fraud update) Rob Milford Discussion 
 Review of annual statement of accounts Finance Team Tbc 
 

P
age 75



P
age 76

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14
Page 77By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting(s)
	Minutes Public Pack, 23/09/2015 Audit Committee

	6 Annual Audit letter 2014-15
	7 Certification of grants and returns 2014-15
	8 audit committee update
	9 Internal audit monitoring report (including counter fraud update)
	10 counter fraud and anti-corruption policy
	2016_01_13_AUD_Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy

	11 Work Programme
	14 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 March 2016.

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 13th January, 2016
6.00 - 7.15 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Colin Hay (Chair), Chris Nelson (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 

Flo Clucas, Dan Murch, David Prince and Pat Thornton
Also in attendance: Peter Barber (Grant Thornton), Lucy Cater (Audit Cotswolds), 

Emma Cathcart (Counter Fraud Unit), Sarah Didcote (Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer), Jackson Murray (Grant Thornton) and 
Bryan Parsons (Corporate Governance, Rick and Compliance 
Officer)

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
No apologies had been received. 

Councillor Babbage arrived at 6:10pm.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING(S)
The minutes of the previous two meetings had been circulated with the agenda. 

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on the 22 and 23 
September 2015 be agreed and signed as an accurate record.  

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
No public questions had been received. 

5. EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Chairman explained that this item had needed to be deferred because the 
Officer who was going to deliver the presentation was absent due to sickness.  

It was now likely that a separate session would be arranged in due course. 

6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014-15
Peter Barber of Grant Thornton introduced the Annual Audit Letter 2014-15 for 
Cheltenham Borough Council; which summarised the key findings arising from 
work carried out by Grant Thornton in year ending 31 March 2015. Members 
would be familiar with the detail contained in the letter as it summarised the 
details shared at the September 2015 meeting of the committee, but this was a 
far shorter report, aimed at key stakeholders.  He reminded members that Grant 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 March 2016.

Thornton had issued an unqualified opinion on the Financial Statements Audit 
and Value for Money conclusion, at the 24 September 2014 meeting.  The Audit 
fee for 2014-15 remained the same as originally disclosed in the 2014/-15 fee 
letter and audit plan and Appendix A; set out the issue and recommendation 
related to fixed assets, which had been discussed at length at the last meeting 
and included a management response.  

He gave the following answers to member questions: 

 Cheltenham was not alone; fixed assets were a problem area for a 
number of other authorities.  Not only did they represent some of the 
largest figures for most council’s, but many had been held for many 
years and many changes in approach to the valuations throughout that 
time.  This was admittedly a very resource intense process for councils 
and he acknowledged that it was inherently difficult to accurately value 
fixed assets, but it was because of the volatility of the market, that they 
needed to be regularly valued.   

 GCC and other higher tier authorities would have to include 
infrastructure assets (highways network assets) in their balance sheet 
for 2016/17 financial year. 

 A piece of land would be valued based on where it was, what it was 
being used for and what was on it; trees themselves would not be given 
a value. 

 Councils were required to demonstrate that they were making the best 
use of their assets and from Grant Thornton’s perspective, assurances 
would be gleaned from whether the council had an up to date asset 
management plan, etc.  It would be a democratic decision about whether 
income generation from assets was of more value than selling assets to 
realise their worth.  

No decision was required.  

7. CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2014-15
Jackson Murray of Grant Thornton introduced the Certification letter for 2014-
15.  Despite a small number of relatively minor issues, set out at Appendix A, 
the claim had been qualified.  The fee, which had previously been set by the 
Audit Commission, was now the responsibility of the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) and the 2014-15 fee was unchanged from the fee initially 
reported to the Audit Committee in the 2014-15 financial year.  

It was noted that the DCLG website had been down since the end of November 
and Grant Thornton had therefore been unable, since that time, to complete 
certification.  Members were assured that this was merely an administrative 
process and would be completed in due course.  

There were no comments or questions on this item. 

No decision was required. 

8. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE
Jackson Murray of Grant Thornton introduced the audit committee update as 
circulated with the agenda.  The update was in the standard format and set out 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 March 2016.

progress as at the 22 December.  It also included a summary of emerging 
national issues and developments and would inform the Audit Plan which was 
scheduled for consideration at the next committee meeting.  He noted that the 
VfM criteria had changed for 2015-16 and now included; informed decision 
making, sustainable resource deployment and working with partner and other 
third parties.  As always, Grant Thornton would adopt a risk based approach 
rather than looking at all areas in minute detail.  Hard copies and/or links were 
available for each of the reports listed at the end of the update.  

The following responses were given to member questions; 

 The Business Location Index related to business growth in its totality; 
the number of businesses in an area and the direction of travel.

 Council tax collection rates across the country were at 97%, but this 
council had achieved 98% this year, for which those involved were to 
be congratulated.  The council were considering increasing their 
council tax collection target to 98.75% for 2016-17, which was in itself; 
positive. 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT (INCLUDING COUNTER FRAUD 
UPDATE)
Lucy Cater, the Deputy Head of Audit, introduced the Internal Audit monitoring 
report, as circulated with the agenda.  The report was designed to give the Audit 
Committee ‘through the year’ comment and assurances on the control 
environment at the council.  The various appendices outlined progress against 
the Audit Plan, executive summaries for some of the reviews which had been 
concluded since the last meeting and also included a brief update on the 
Counter Fraud Unit.  The team would soon begin planning for 2016-17 work and 
invited members to raise any topics for consideration.  

The following responses were given to member questions; 

 There was a shortfall in the recycling sale prices being achieved against 
those that were expected.  The Section 151 Officer and Pat Pratley, as 
the Lead Commissioner, were both comfortable that the best prices 
were being achieved from what was a difficult market, given how values 
had dropped. 

 Financial Rules state that a monthly reconciliation of the general ledger 
should be undertaken and this was found not to be the case in all but 
one of the four services that were reviewed.  Whilst there was no 
evidence that monies had been misappropriated, this was the risk and 
reconciliation of the general ledger would allow for timely detection and 
investigation of any discrepancies.  Some of the teams had already 
started to do monthly reconciliations but there was no suggestion that 
they would need to do retrospective reconciliations back to 2012.  

 Work on the Contract Management review would be concluded in the 
next month and an Executive summary produced for the next meeting of 
the committee.  Finance Officers were confident that the Purchase Order 
system was now being used as it should; though there were some areas 
which did not require a purchase order (grant payments, etc).  

 HMRC could inspect the council at any time and VAT receipts would 
need to be produced in support of any expense claimed by Members for 



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 March 2016.

fuel.  The VAT receipt simply needed to demonstrate that fuel had been 
purchased and therefore did not need to be for the amount being 
claimed or indeed for the same day as the date of the claim.  

 All of the organisations with which the council pooled money, were 
audited and the councils internal audit team sought assurances from the 
appropriate auditors where applicable.  Members did feel however, that 
it would be useful to know how any findings were reported, in order to be 
able to decide what the Audit Committee might want to see going 
forward. 

No decision was required.   

10. COUNTER FRAUD AND ANTI-CORRUPTION POLICY
Emma Cathcart for the Fraud Unit, introduced the Counter Fraud and Anti-
Corruption policy, as circulated with the agenda.  The policy needed to be 
updated to reflect the changes to the counter fraud arrangements at the council, 
following the transfer of all benefit fraud investigation to the DWP and the 
formation of the counter fraud service on the 1 April 2015.  The policy reflected 
the latest legislation and was developed to in consultation with all the 
Gloucestershire authorities and West Oxfordshire District Council.  The policy 
was quite strategic in order that it would not need to be changed or revisited too 
regularly and the procedures that would support the policy were currently in the 
process of being drafted.    

The following responses were given to member questions; 

 The policy was based on the strongest parts of policies from this and the 
other authorities and reflected new legislation.  A county wide approach 
to fraud investigation was unique to local authorities. 

 Historically, authorities had shied away from focussing on corporate 
fraud, but this would become more important with an increasing number 
of shared services. 

 Counter Fraud would be included in the updates presented to each 
meeting of the Audit committee and the team were keen to publicise any 
successful prosecutions, in partnership with the relevant authority’s 
communications team.    

 A policy was a policy, regardless of whether work was being undertaken 
for an authority within Gloucestershire or in another county, for West 
Oxfordshire District Council.  

 Members were assured that, as a safeguard measure, RIPA 
applications would continue to be determined by this authority.  

Upon a vote it was unanimously

RESOLVED that having considered the Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption 
policy:

1. No amendments are required to strengthen the Council’s standards 
of propriety and accountability;



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 March 2016.

2. The Head of Audit Cotswolds, in consultation with the Section 151 
Officer, be authorised to update the policy with any additional 
comments resulting from the ongoing counter fraud project. 

3. The principles set out in the policy be supported by the committee 
and that the Audit Committee fulfil its role as set out in the policy. 

 
11. WORK PROGRAMME

The work programme had been circulated with the agenda.

No members raised any items to be included on the work plan.   

12. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 -EXEMPT INFORMATION
Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda items as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public 
are present there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 5, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, 
namely:

Paragraph 5; Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings

14. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The exempt minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.

Not all members had reviewed the exempt minutes on the restricted app on 
their iPad and therefore the chair deferred approval of this set of minutes until 
the next meeting of the committee.   

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting was scheduled for the 23 March 2016. 

Colin Hay
Chairman


